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NATIONAL DAIRY PLAN


2625. SHRI RAJENDRA  AGRAWAL :


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एव ंककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of National Dairy Development Board's initiative for ensuring rural milk producers' greater access to organized milk processing sector, since the inception of the scheme; and


(b) the number of ongoing projects and the quantum of funds sanctioned so far under the National Dairy Plan (NDP), State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA )


(a) The National Dairy Plan Phase 1 (NDP-1), a Central Sector Scheme of Government of India, is a scientifically planned multi-state initiative being implemented by the National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) with the network of End Implementing Agencies (EIAs) for the period 2011-12 to 2018-19 with the following objectives:-


i. Increase productivity of milch animals and thereby increase milk production to meet the rapidly growing demand for milk.


ii. Provide rural milk producers with greater access to the organised milk processing sector.

NDP-1 is being implemented in 18 States which accounts for more than 90 per cent of the country’s milk production. However, coverage of NDP I will be across the country in terms of benefits accrued from the project.

(b) Under NDP-1, till date, 342 sub projects from 18 States have been approved with the total approved outlay of Rs. 1866.70 crore. The approved sub projects include 116 sub projects from 17 States under the component Village Based Milk Procurement System which aims at providing rural milk producers with greater access to the organised milk-processing sector by forming and strengthening Dairy Cooperatives and Producer Companies. State-wise approved sub projects under National Dairy Plan (Phase-1) for all the components and the sanctioned fund are as given in Annexure.

***


ANNEXURE

Details on state-wise approved sub projects under National Dairy Plan (Phase-1) for all the components and the sanctioned funds


State

No. of

Approved

Sub Projects

Amount in Rs. crore

Grant

Assistance

EIA

Contribution

Total

Outlay

Andhra Pradesh 13 79.50 17.85 97.35

Bihar 22 38.22 0.66 38.87

Chhattisgarh  2 4.17 1.93 6.10

Gujarat 44 337.67 81.53 419.20

Haryana 17 71.68 0.83 72.51

Jharkhand 2 6.61 3.32 9.93

Karnataka 30 146.02 55.59 201.61

Kerala 11 45.49 5.42 50.90

Madhya Pradesh 11 21.14 2.25 23.39

Maharashtra 35 103.78 21.73 125.52

Odisha 13 18.09 3.37 21.45

Punjab 20 103.87 27.88 131.75

Rajasthan 30 209.91 59.60 269.51

Tamil Nadu 16 82.35 4.99 87.34

Telangana 6 20.09 3.98 24.07

Uttar Pradesh 26 152.00 22.46 174.46

Uttarakhand 7 29.65 0.00 29.65

West Bengal 13 28.67 0.92 29.59

Centralised_ Import of Bulls 1 23.15 0.00 23.15

Sub Total 319 1522.05 314.33 1836.38

Project Management &

Learning
23 30.33 0.00 30.33

Total 342 1552.38 314.33 1866.70

